# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
Joint Application of Charter Fiberlink –	)	
Missouri, LLC and Time Warner Cable	)	File No. TA-2021-0204
Information Services (Missouri), LLC for	)	
Designation as Eligible Telecommunications	)	
Carriers to Receive Rural Digital Opportunity	)	
Fund Auction (Auction 904) Support for	)	
Voice and Broadband Services	)	
	)	

#### **Supplemental Filing in Compliance with ETC Designation Order**

Charter Fiberlink - Missouri, LLC and Time Warner Cable Information Services (Missouri), LLC (together, the "Charter Entities") hereby file this supplemental filing in compliance with the Commission's Order Granting Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (the "ETC Designation Order") issued April 7, 2021.

- 1. In this proceeding, the Charter Entities sought designation as ETCs so that they can receive support from the Rural Digital Opportunity Fund ("RDOF") administered by the FCC. In the ETC Designation Order, the Commission designated the Charter Entities as ETCs in those census blocks where they have been named as recipients of RDOF support. Further, the Commission provided the following:
  - 1. The Companies' application is granted. The Companies are granted ETC status for the purpose of receiving federal high-cost and low-income support where they receive RDOF support in the area identified by census block groups described in Exhibits A (for Charter Fiberlink-Missouri) and B (for TWCIS) to their application.

[...]

2. If the FCC removes any such census block from eligibility for RDOF support then the Company or Companies will file into this case file a copy of the FCC documentation removing the census block. Such a filing will cause the census block to be removed from the indicated company's ETC designated service area automatically and without further action by the Commission.

(ETC Designation Order, at 3.)

- 2. On October 26, 2021 and on January 14, 2022, the Charter Entities filed notices in this case notifying the Commission that certain census blocks in the Charter Entities' ETC-designated service areas have been removed from RDOF eligibility.
- 3. In accordance with the ETC Designation Order's directive, and in supplement to the earlier notices, the Charter Entities hereby submit the following: First, they submit as **Exhibit 1**, a copy of the FCC's Public Notice, released March 15, 2022, documenting the FCC's final approval of the Charter Entities' long-form RDOF application. Second, they submit, as **Exhibit 2**, the FCC's Public Notice, released April 15, 2022, documenting the FCC's approval of support for the Charter Entities in two additional census block groups, comprising 134 individual census blocks, not reflected in Exhibit 1. Third, they submit as **Exhibit 3**, the FCC's web-based spreadsheet showing certain census blocks for which the Charter Entities were originally awarded RDOF support, but which have been returned and therefore are no longer included in the Charter Entities' RDOF-supported area. Lastly, they submit as **Exhibit 4** the FCC's web-based spreadsheet updated as of

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Exhibit 3 has been filtered to show only the census blocks related to the Charter Entities. The full spreadsheet is available on the FCC's website at fcc.gov/auction/904/round-results under the section labeled "Census Blocks Covered by Auction 904 Defaults (updated 5/10/22)."

May 12, 2022, showing the final list of Missouri census blocks in which the Charter Entities will receive RDOF support awarded through the Auction 904 process.<sup>2</sup>

Respectfully submitted,

Charter Fiberlink - Missouri, LLC and Time Warner Cable Information Services (Missouri), LLC

Michael R. Moore Group VP Law – Telephone Regulatory Charter Communications, Inc. 12405 Powerscourt Drive St. Louis, Missouri 63131 Tel: (314) 394-9007

Email: Michael.Moore@charter.com

By: /s/ Mark P. Johnson Mark P. Johnson MO Bar #30740 Dentons US, LLP 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, Missouri 64111 Tel: (816) 460-2424

Fax: (816) 531-7545

Email: Mark.Johnson@dentons.com

Charles A. Hudak Benjamin M. Byrd Friend, Hudak & Harris, LLP 3 Ravinia Drive, Suite 1700 Atlanta, Georgia 30346 Tel: (770) 399-9500

Email: chudak@fh2.com Email: bbyrd@fh2.com

May 23, 2022

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Because the FCC's original spreadsheet is over 50,000 pages long, Exhibit 4 has been filtered to show only those census blocks in Missouri where the Charter Entities have been awarded RDOF support. The FCC's full spreadsheet of census blocks that will receive RDOF support is available on the FCC's website at fcc.gov/auction/904/roundresults under the section titled "Authorized Auction 904 Long-Form Applicants (updated 5/12/2022)."

FCC Public Notice Dated March 15, 2022 (DA 22-280) (with Attachment A)



FCC Public Notice Dated April 15, 2022 (DA 22-402) (with Attachment A)



FCC Spreadsheet Titled "Auction 904: Authorized PN – Applicant-State level Summary (Through April 15, 2022)"



FCC Spreadsheet Titled "Auction 904: Authorized PN – Authorized Census Blocks as of May 12, 2022"



#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail, or First Class United States Postal Mail, postage prepaid, on this 24th day of May, 2022, to all counsel of record.

/s/ Mark P. Johnson
Mark P. Johnson